
Carroll University (5-11, 0-1 CCIW) -vs- Ill. Wesleyan (11-7, 1-1 CCIW)
3/29/2024 at Bloomington, Ill. (Horenberger Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Davidsmeier, Will (3-0)
Loss: Brett Buzzel (1-1)
HBP: Brett Buzzel, Daniel Kalin, Carson Gratz
PB: Gabe Lee, Biggers, Dino
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Chad Ozee First: Robert Beckett 
Start: 3 p.m.   Time: 2:17   Attendance: 57   Weather: 68 and cloudy
Game notes:
- Brett Buzzel faced 1 batter in the 4th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R H E
Carroll University 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 2 1
Ill. Wesleyan 0 2 5 1 0 2 0 2 12 17 0

Carroll University 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Joey Appino cf 3 1 1 0 1 1 0
Casey Mir lf 3 0 0 0 1 2 0
Mason Hege 1b 3 0 1 0 0 2 0
Lane Scott 3b 2 0 0 1 0 0 1
Eddie Synek rf 2 1 0 0 1 0 1
Anthony Tado 2b 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
Dalen Lamber dh 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Gabe Lee c 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Sam Stergiad ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Austin Palme c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Leo Matuga ss 2 0 0 0 0 1 1
    Thomas Ward ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Brody Ferko pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nick Herzog ss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brett Buzzel p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Daniel Kalin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Chayce Schul p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Carson Gratz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brady LaMack p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 22 2 2 1 6 8 3

SF: Lane Scott (1)
SB: Joey Appino (2)
E: Lane Scott (1)

Ill. Wesleyan 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Perona, Louis cf 5 1 1 0 0 1 3
Gadomski, Justin ss 4 3 2 1 0 1 0
J. Cyrus lf 5 0 1 2 0 1 2
Edenhofer, Sebastian dh 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Burgos, Keegan ph/dh 1 0 1 0 1 0 0
    Flagg, Jack ph/dh 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Ferraro, John Philli 1b 2 2 2 1 0 0 0
    Hutson, Evan ph/1b 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
Gurgone, Jimmy 3b 5 3 4 1 0 0 0
Willard, Tommy 2b 2 1 1 1 2 0 3
Biggers, Dino c 3 1 1 2 0 1 0
Duff, Will rf 3 0 3 2 1 0 0
Davidsmeier, Will p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Smith, Alex p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 12 17 10 4 6 8

2B: Flagg, Jack (1); Ferraro, John Philli (1); Gurgone, Jimmy (2)
HR: Gadomski, Justin (1)
SF: Biggers, Dino (1)
SB: Gadomski, Justin (1); Duff, Will (1)
CS: Burgos, Keegan (1); Willard, Tommy (1); Biggers, Dino (1)
HBP: Gadomski, Justin (1); Willard, Tommy (1); Biggers, Dino (1)
DP: 3

Carroll University IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Brett Buzzel (L, 1-1) 3.0 9 8 7 1 3 1 0 1 0 18 20 4 2 –
Daniel Kalin 2.1 3 2 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 7 9 0 3 –
Chayce Schul 0.2 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 1 1 –
Carson Gratz 1.0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 3 5 1 1 –
Brady LaMack 0.2 3 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 5 1 0 –
Totals 17 12 11 4 6 1 0 3 0 36 44 7 7

Ill. Wesleyan IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Davidsmeier, Will (W, 3-0) 7.0 2 2 1 5 8 1 0 0 0 20 26 6 5 –
Smith, Alex 1.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 2 –
Totals 2 2 1 6 8 1 0 0 0 22 29 6 7



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

Carroll University - Top of 1st CU IWU
Joey Appino walked. 0 0
Casey Mir struck out swinging. 0 0
Joey Appino failed pickoff attempt. 0 0
Joey Appino stole second. 0 0
Mason Hege struck out swinging. 0 0
Lane Scott flied out to cf. 0 0

Ill. Wesleyan - Bottom of 1st CU IWU
Perona, L. grounded out to 1b unassisted. 0 0
Gadomski, J struck out swinging. 0 0
J. Cyrus popped up to 3b. 0 0

Carroll University - Top of 2nd CU IWU
Eddie Synek flied out to cf. 0 0
Anthony Tado grounded out to 2b. 0 0
Dalen Lamber grounded out to 3b. 0 0

Ill. Wesleyan - Bottom of 2nd CU IWU
Edenhofer, S popped up to ss. 0 0
Ferraro, JP singled to center field. 0 0
Gurgone, J. doubled to left center; Ferraro, JP advanced to third. 0 0
Willard, T. walked; Gurgone, J. advanced to third on a passed ball; Ferraro, JP scored, unearned. 0 1
Biggers, D. struck out swinging. 0 1
Duff, W singled to right field, RBI; Willard, T. advanced to third; Gurgone, J. scored. 0 2
Perona, L. flied out to lf. 0 2

Carroll University - Top of 3rd CU IWU
Gabe Lee fouled out to c. 0 2
Leo Matuga grounded out to 1b unassisted. 0 2
Joey Appino struck out looking. 0 2

Ill. Wesleyan - Bottom of 3rd CU IWU
Gadomski, J singled to right field. 0 2
J. Cyrus fouled out to 1b. 0 2
Gadomski, J stole second. 0 2
Edenhofer, S grounded out to 2b; Gadomski, J advanced to third. 0 2
Ferraro, JP doubled to right center, RBI; Gadomski, J scored. 0 3
Gurgone, J. doubled to right center, RBI; Ferraro, JP scored. 0 4
Willard, T. hit by pitch. 0 4
Biggers, D. singled to right center, RBI; Willard, T. advanced to second; Gurgone, J. scored. 0 5
Duff, W singled down the rf line, RBI; Biggers, D. advanced to third; Willard, T. scored. 0 6
Duff, W stole second. 0 6
Duff, W advanced to third on a wild pitch; Biggers, D. scored. 0 7
Perona, L. struck out swinging. 0 7

Carroll University - Top of 4th CU IWU
Casey Mir walked. 0 7
Mason Hege struck out swinging. 0 7
Lane Scott grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b; Casey Mir out on the play. 0 7



 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Ill. Wesleyan - Bottom of 4th CU IWU
Gadomski, J homered, RBI. 0 8
Daniel Kalin to p for Brett Buzzel. 0 8
J. Cyrus grounded out to p. 0 8
Burgos, K pinch hit for Edenhofer, S. 0 8
Burgos, K singled to right center. 0 8
Hutson, E. pinch hit for Ferraro, JP. 0 8
Burgos, K out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 0 8
Hutson, E. struck out looking. 0 8

Carroll University - Top of 5th CU IWU
Burgos, K to dh. 0 8
Hutson, E. to 1b. 0 8
Eddie Synek walked. 0 8
Eddie Synek advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 8
Anthony Tado walked. 0 8
Dalen Lamber grounded into double play 2b to 1b; Anthony Tado out on the play; Eddie Synek advanced to
third. 0 8
Eddie Synek scored on a passed ball, unearned. 1 8
Gabe Lee walked. 1 8
Leo Matuga struck out swinging. 1 8

Ill. Wesleyan - Bottom of 5th CU IWU
Gurgone, J. grounded out to 3b. 1 8
Willard, T. walked. 1 8
Willard, T. out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 1 8
Biggers, D. hit by pitch. 1 8
Biggers, D. out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 1 8

Carroll University - Top of 6th CU IWU
Joey Appino singled to left field. 1 8
Casey Mir struck out swinging. 1 8
Mason Hege singled to left field; Joey Appino advanced to second. 1 8
Joey Appino stole third. 1 8
Lane Scott flied out to cf, SAC, RBI; Joey Appino scored. 2 8
Eddie Synek fouled out to 1b. 2 8

Ill. Wesleyan - Bottom of 6th CU IWU
Duff, W singled to right center. 2 8
Perona, L. singled, bunt; Duff, W advanced to second. 2 8
Gadomski, J reached on a fielder's choice, advanced to second on a throwing error by 3b; Perona, L.
advanced to third; Duff, W out at third 3b unassisted. 2 8
Chayce Schul to p for Daniel Kalin. 2 8
J. Cyrus singled to left field, 2 RBI; Gadomski, J scored; Perona, L. scored. 2 10
J. Cyrus failed pickoff attempt. 2 10
J. Cyrus failed pickoff attempt. 2 10
Burgos, K walked; J. Cyrus advanced to second. 2 10
Flagg, J. pinch hit for Burgos, K. 2 10
Hutson, E. flied out to cf. 2 10
Gurgone, J. singled to pitcher; Flagg, J. advanced to second; J. Cyrus advanced to third. 2 10
Willard, T. reached on a fielder's choice; Gurgone, J. out at second ss to 2b. 2 10

Carroll University - Top of 7th CU IWU
Anthony Tado popped up to 1b. 2 10
Dalen Lamber struck out swinging. 2 10



Sam Stergiad pinch hit for Gabe Lee. 2 10
Sam Stergiad struck out swinging. 2 10

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Ill. Wesleyan - Bottom of 7th CU IWU
Austin Palme to c for Sam Stergiad. 2 10
Carson Gratz to p for Chayce Schul. 2 10
Biggers, D. flied out to rf. 2 10
Duff, W walked. 2 10
Perona, L. grounded out to 1b unassisted; Duff, W advanced to second. 2 10
Gadomski, J hit by pitch. 2 10
J. Cyrus struck out looking. 2 10

Carroll University - Top of 8th CU IWU
Smith, Alex to p for Davidsmeier. 2 10
Thomas Ward pinch hit for Leo Matuga. 2 10
Thomas Ward walked. 2 10
Brody Ferko pinch ran for Thomas Ward. 2 10
Joey Appino grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b; Brody Ferko out on the play. 2 10
Casey Mir grounded out to 3b. 2 10

Ill. Wesleyan - Bottom of 8th CU IWU
Nick Herzog to ss for Brody Ferko. 2 10
Brady LaMack to p for Carson Gratz. 2 10
Flagg, J. to dh. 2 10
Flagg, J. doubled to left center. 2 10
Hutson, E. struck out looking. 2 10
Gurgone, J. singled to left center; Flagg, J. advanced to third. 2 10
Gurgone, J. failed pickoff attempt. 2 10
Willard, T. singled up the middle, RBI; Gurgone, J. advanced to third; Flagg, J. scored. 2 11
Biggers, D. flied out to rf, SAC, RBI; Gurgone, J. scored. 2 12


